Contract Rev	view Sheet	Into	ergovernmental Agreer	ment SO-	6732-25
Title: 2025-27 Marine	Law Enforcement Co	ntract			
Contractor's Name:	Oregon State Marine	Board			
Department: Sheriff's C	Office		Contact: Kr	isty Witherell	
Analyst: Sandra Fixser	1		Phone #: (50	03) 373-4402	
Term - Date From:	July 1, 2025		Expires: Ju	ne 30, 2027	
Original Contract Amoun	nt: \$ 304,	395.00 Prev	rious Amendments	Amount:	\$ -
Current Amendment:	\$ -	New Contra	act Total: \$	304,395.00	Amd% 0%
Incoming Funds	Federal Funds	Reinstatement	Retroactive	Amendmen	nt greater than 25%
Source Selection Method	l: ORS190 Interg	governmental Ag	greement		
Description of Services of	or Grant Award				
Desired BOC Session Da	nte: 7/9/2	025 C	ontract should be i	n DocuSign by:	6/18/2025
Agenda Planning Date	6/26/2	2025 Pr	rinted packets due	in Finance:	6/24/2025
Management Update	6/24/2	2025 B	OC upload / Board	l Session email:	6/25/2025
BOC Session Presenter(s	Commander B	ernards and Lie	<mark>utenant Wilkinso</mark>	n	Code: Y
Finance - Contracts		REQUIRED AF	PPROVALS Contract Special	ist	Date
Legal Counsel		Date	Chief Administra		Date



MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Board Session Agenda Review Form

Meeting date: Wedn	esday, July 9, 2025
Department: Sheriff	's Office
Title:	Oregon State Marine Board Patrol Services Agreement 2025-27
Management Update/	Work Session Date: Tuesday, June 24, 2025 Audio/Visual aids
Time Required: 5 mir	outes Contact: Kristy Witherell Phone: x4402
Requested Action:	Staff is requesting that the board consider approval of the incoming funds Intergovernmental Agreement with the Oregon State Marine Board (OSMB) in the amount of \$304,395.00 for Marion County Sheriff's Office (MCSO) to provide law enforcement services related to recreational boating in Oregon through June 30, 2027.
Issue, Description & Background:	For more than 25 years, MCSO has partnered with OSMB to provide law enforcement services related to recreational boating on Oregon waterways. This year, the OSMB has reduced the county's budget by 30 percent and added responsibility for the Willamette River during the summer months, which was previously Polk County's responsibility. The reduction in funding and added responsibility of new waterways has put a strain on the Marine Patrol Program. The new budget will fund approximately 1,765 hours a year, which will result in a 315 hour-a-year shortfall for a full-time deputy position. This shortfall will cause coverage gaps, fewer patrol hours, reduced community engagement, and slower response times.
Financial Impacts:	Oregon State Marine Board will provide \$304,395.00 through June 30, 2027. Year one and two are both \$152,197.50.
Impacts to Department & External Agencies:	The 30 percent decrease in funding will affect community safety on the waterways.
List of attachments:	Agenda Review Form, CRS, Agreement, Exhibit B

Department Head Signature:

Presenter:

Jay Bergmann

Commander Bernards, Lieutenant Wilkinson

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT

Agreement No. 250-2527MARION-000

This Agreement is between the State of Oregon acting by and through its State Marine Board ("OSMB") and Marion County ("County"), each a "Party" and, together, the "Parties".

SECTION 1: AUTHORITY

This Agreement is authorized by ORS 190.110 and ORS 830.110.

SECTION 2: PURPOSE

The purpose of this Agreement is to provide funding to the County to conduct enforcement related to recreational boating in Oregon. Specific activities and assessments are detailed in "Exhibit A" attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof.

SECTION 3: EFFECTIVE DATE AND DURATION

This Agreement is effective on July 1, 2025, or the date of the last signature, whichever occurs last) ("Effective Date"), and terminates on June 30, 2027, unless terminated earlier in accordance with Section 17.

SECTION 4: AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES

4.1 OSMB's Authorized Representative is:

Brian Paulsen 435 Commercial Street NE Suite 400, Salem OR 97301 503-378-2610 brian.paulsen@boat.oregon.gov

4.2 County's Authorized Representative is:

Sheriff Nick Hunter Marion County Sheriff's Office PO Box 14500 Salem, OR 97309 503-588-5094 NHunter@co.marion.or.us

4.3 A Party may designate a new Authorized Representative by written notice to the other Party.

SECTION 5: RESPONSIBILITIES OF EACH PARTY

- **5.1** County shall perform the work set forth on Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.
- **5.2** OSMB shall pay County as described in Section 7.

SECTION 6: BOAT OWNERSHIP

- **6.1** The ownership of any boat purchased by the County during the term of this agreement shall be vested with the County regardless of funding source, subject to Section 6.2 and Section 29.
- **6.2** During the term of this agreement and for the useful life of the boat or major piece of equipment, the County agrees to maintain in good working condition any boat or major piece of equipment purchased in whole or in part by the County with funds received from OSMB, pursuant to this agreement and prior agreements between County and OSMB. Preventative maintenance schedules for boats and trailers will be established and adhered to. Further, upon the trade-in or sale of a boat or major piece of equipment purchased, in whole or part, with funds received pursuant to this agreement, County shall apply any proceeds from the trade-in or sale to law enforcement activities approved by OSMB, with such approval not to be unreasonably withheld. Notwithstanding Section 29, upon default of this Agreement or notice from OSMB to County of the termination of funding described in ORS 830.140 or under Section 19 Nonappropriation, all boats and major pieces of equipment purchased, in whole or in part, with funds received pursuant to this agreement or previous agreement between the OSMB and County, shall be returned to the OSMB for reassignment if OSMB requests that the boat or major pieces of equipment be returned to OSMB. Upon OSMB's request, County agrees to permit the transfer of a boat purchased, in whole or part, with funds received pursuant to this agreement to another county.

SECTION 7: COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT TERMS

7.1 OSMB shall, upon receipt and approval of expenditure documentation, pay to the County an amount not to exceed the following amounts for the agreement term

Year 1 (i.e. July 1, 2025, through June 30, 2026)	\$105,206.00 + \$46,991.50 for Willamette River Safety Patrols
Year 2 (i.e. July 1, 2026, through June 30, 2027)	\$105,206.00 + \$46,991.50 for Willamette River Safety Patrols

7.2 Payment requests (i.e., quarterly, as provided in Exhibit A. section J.) shall be only for Version 2.2 – February 1, 2019 Page 2 of 18

authorized services provided by the County pursuant to this agreement and for costs actually incurred by the County in conjunction with such services (including salaries/benefits, supplies or purchases of boats/equipment). At OSMB's discretion, federal funds may be used for payment.

7.3 County shall be responsible for providing employment-related benefits and deductions that are required by law, including but not limited to federal and state income tax deductions, workers' compensation coverage, and contributions to the Public Employees Retirement System.

This agreement is subject to all applicable federal Assurances specified in Exhibit C attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof. If applicable, County shall provide the OSMB its Annual Comprehensive Financial Report as required in the Single Audit Act of 1984, 31U.S.C. §§7501-7507 (1994) as amended by Pub.L. 104-156,§§ 1-3, 110 Stat. 1397 (1996). At the end of each fiscal year during the term of this agreement, the County has the duty to request the amount of federal pass-through dollars included in the payments made by the OSMB to the County during that fiscal year.

SECTION 8: CONDITION OF PERFORMANCE

In accordance with 44 CFR 13.36(i), the OSMB's performance is conditioned upon the County's compliance with federal, state and local laws and regulations, including but not limited to, the following:

- **8.1** County shall comply and, if applicable, require a subcontractor to comply, with the applicable audit requirements and responsibilities set forth in 2 CFR Part 200, e.g., Financial and Performance Reports shall contain the certification, signed by an official who has authority to legally bind the Grantee, which reads as described by 2 CFR 200.415(a).
- **8.2** The applicable Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) sections and OMB Circulars governing expenditure of federal funds. County shall ensure any organization to which funds are passed comply with CFR and OMB requirements
- **8.3** All applicable standards, orders, or requirements issued under section 306 of the Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 1857(h)), section 508 of the Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C. 1368), Executive Order 11738, and Environmental Protection County regulations (40 CFR part 15).
- **8.4** Mandatory standards and policies relating to energy efficiency which are contained in the state energy conservation plan issued in compliance with the Energy Policy and Conservation Act (Pub.L. 94-163, 89 Stat. 871).
- **8.5** The Copeland "Anti-Kickback" Act (18 U.S.C. 874) as supplemented in Department of Labor regulations (29 CFR Part 3).
- **8.6** The Davis-Bacon Act (40 U.S.C. 276a to 276a -7) as supplemented by Department of Labor regulations (29 CFR Part 5).

8.7 Sections 103 and 107 of the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act (40 U.S.C. 327-330) as supplemented by Department of Labor regulations (29 CFR Part 5).

SECTION 9: REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

County represents and warrants to OSMB that:

- **9.1** County is a county, duly organized and validly existing. County has the power and authority to enter into and perform this Agreement;
- 9.2 The making and performance by County of this Agreement (a) have been duly authorized by County, (b) do not and will not violate any provision of any applicable law, rule, regulation, or order of any court, regulatory commission, board, or other administrative agency or any provision of County's charter or other organizational document and (c) do not and will not result in the breach of, or constitute a default or require any consent under any other agreement or instrument to which County is party or by which County may be bound or affected. No authorization, consent, license, approval of, or filing or registration with or notification to any governmental body or regulatory or supervisory authority is required for the execution, delivery or performance by County of this Agreement, other than those that have already been obtained;
- **9.3** This Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by County and constitutes a legal, valid and binding obligation of County enforceable in accordance with its terms;
- **9.4** County has the skill and knowledge possessed by well-informed members of the industry, trade or profession most closely involved in providing the services under this Agreement, and County will apply that skill and knowledge with care and diligence to perform its obligations under this Agreement in a professional manner and in accordance with the highest standards prevalent in the related industry, trade or profession; and
- **9.5** County shall, at all times during the term of this Agreement, be qualified, professionally competent, and duly licensed to perform its obligations under this Agreement.
 - The representations and warranties set forth in this section are in addition to, and not in lieu of, any other representations or warranties provided by County.

SECTION 10: GOVERNING LAW, CONSENT TO JURISDICTION

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Oregon without regard to principles of conflicts of law. Any claim, action, suit or proceeding (collectively "Claim") between OSMB or any other agency or department of the State of Oregon, or both, and County that arises from or relates to this Agreement shall be brought and conducted solely and exclusively within the Circuit Court of Marion County for the State of Oregon; provided, however, if a Claim must be brought in a federal forum, then it shall be brought and conducted solely and exclusively within the United States District Court for the District of Oregon. In no event shall this Section be construed as a waiver by the State of Oregon Version 2.2 -February 1, 2019

of any form of defense or immunity, whether sovereign immunity, governmental immunity, immunity based on the eleventh amendment to the Constitution of the United States or otherwise, to or from any Claim or from the jurisdiction of any court. COUNTY, BY EXECUTION OF THIS AGREEMENT, HEREBY CONSENTS TO THE IN PERSONAM JURISDICTION OF SAID COURTS.

SECTION 11: CONTRIBUTION

- 11.1 If any third party makes any claim or brings any action, suit or proceeding alleging a tort as now or hereafter defined in ORS 30.260 (a "Third Party Claim") against a Party (the "Notified Party") with respect to which the other Party (the "Other Party") may have liability, the Notified Party shall promptly notify the Other Party in writing of the Third Party Claim and deliver to the Other Party, along with the written notice, a copy of the claim, process and all legal pleadings with respect to the Third Party Claim that have been received by the Notified Party. Each Party is entitled to participate in the defense of a Third Party Claim, and to defend a Third Party Claim with counsel of its own choosing. Receipt by the Other Party of the notice and copies required in this Section and a meaningful opportunity for the Other Party to participate in the investigation, defense and settlement of the Third Party Claim with counsel of its own choosing are conditions precedent to the Other Party's contribution obligation under this Section 10 with respect to the Third Party Claim.
- 11.2 With respect to a Third Party Claim for which OSMB is jointly liable with County (or would be if joined in the Third Party Claim), OSMB shall contribute to the amount of expenses (including attorneys' fees), judgments, fines and amounts paid in settlement actually and reasonably incurred and paid or payable by County in such proportion as is appropriate to reflect the relative fault of OSMB on the one hand and of County on the other hand in connection with the events that resulted in such expenses, judgments, fines or settlement amounts, as well as any other relevant equitable considerations. The relative fault of OSMB on the one hand and of County on the other hand shall be determined by reference to, among other things, the Parties' relative intent, knowledge, access to information and opportunity to correct or prevent the circumstances resulting in such expenses, judgments, fines or settlement amounts. OSMB's contribution amount in any instance is capped to the same extent it would have been capped under Oregon law if the State had sole liability in the proceeding.
- 11.3 With respect to a Third Party Claim for which County is jointly liable with OSMB (or would be if joined in the Third Party Claim), County shall contribute to the amount of expenses (including attorneys' fees), judgments, fines and amounts paid in settlement actually and reasonably incurred and paid or payable by OSMB in such proportion as is appropriate to reflect the relative fault of County on the one hand and of OSMB on the other hand in connection with the events that resulted in such expenses, judgments, fines or settlement amounts, as well as any other relevant equitable considerations. The relative fault of County on the one hand and of OSMB on the other hand shall be determined by reference to, among other things, the Parties' relative intent, knowledge, access to information and opportunity to correct or prevent the circumstances resulting in such expenses, judgments, fines or

settlement amounts. County's contribution amount in any instance is capped to the same extent it would have been capped under Oregon law if it had sole liability in the proceeding.

SECTION 12: COUNTY DEFAULT

County will be in default under this Agreement upon the occurrence of any of the following events:

- **12.1** County fails to perform, observe or discharge any of its covenants, agreements or obligations under this Agreement;
- **12.2** Any representation, warranty or statement made by County in this Agreement or in any documents or reports relied upon by OSMB to measure the delivery of services, the expenditure of funds or the performance by County is untrue in any material respect when made;
- 12.3 County (a) applies for or consents to the appointment of, or taking of possession by, a receiver, custodian, trustee, or liquidator of itself or all of its property, (b) admits in writing its inability, or is generally unable, to pay its debts as they become due, (c) makes a general assignment for the benefit of its creditors, (d) is adjudicated as bankrupt or insolvent, (e) commences a voluntary case under the Federal Bankruptcy Code (as now or hereafter in effect), (f) files a petition seeking to take advantage of any other law relating to bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, winding-up, or composition or adjustment of debts, (g) fails to controvert in a timely and appropriate manner, or acquiesces in writing to, any petition filed against it in an involuntary case under the Bankruptcy Code, or (h) takes any action for the purpose of effecting any of the foregoing; or
- 12.4 A proceeding or case is commenced, without the application or consent of County, in any court of competent jurisdiction, seeking (a) the liquidation, dissolution or winding-up, or the composition or readjustment of debts of County, (b) the appointment of a trustee, receiver, custodian, liquidator, or the like of County or of all or any substantial part of its assets, or (c) similar relief in respect to County under any law relating to bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, winding-up, or composition or adjustment of debts, and such proceeding or case continues undismissed, or an order, judgment, or decree approving or ordering any of the foregoing is entered and continues unstayed and in effect for a period of sixty consecutive days, or an order for relief against County is entered in an involuntary case under the Federal Bankruptcy Code (as now or hereafter in effect).

SECTION 13: OSMB DEFAULT

OSMB will be in default under this Agreement if OSMB fails to perform, observe or discharge any of its covenants, agreements, or obligations under this Agreement.

SECTION 14: REMEDIES

- 14.1 In the event County is in default under Section 12, OSMB may, at its option, pursue any or all of the remedies available to it under this Agreement and at law or in equity, including, but not limited to: (a) termination of this Agreement under Section 17, (b) reducing or withholding payment for work or Work Product that County has failed to deliver within any scheduled completion dates or has performed inadequately or defectively, (c) requiring County to perform, at County's expense, additional work necessary to satisfy its performance obligations or meet performance standards under this Agreement, (d) initiation of an action or proceeding for damages, specific performance, or declaratory or injunctive relief, or (e) exercise of its right of recovery of overpayments under Section 15 of this Agreement or setoff, or both. These remedies are cumulative to the extent the remedies are not inconsistent, and OSMB may pursue any remedy or remedies singly, collectively, successively or in any order whatsoever.
- 14.2 In the event OSMB is in default under Section 12 and whether or not County elects to exercise its right to terminate this Agreement under Section 17.3.3, or in the event OSMB terminates this Agreement under Sections 17.2.1, 17.2.2, 17.2.3, or 17.2.5, County's sole monetary remedy will be (a) for work compensable at a stated rate, a claim for unpaid invoices for work completed and accepted by OSMB, for work completed and accepted by OSMB within any limits set forth in this Agreement but not yet invoiced, for authorized expenses incurred, and for interest within the limits of ORS 293.462, less any claims OSMB has against County, and (b) for deliverable-based work, a claim for the sum designated for completing the deliverable multiplied by the percentage of work completed on the deliverable and accepted by OSMB, for authorized expenses incurred, and for interest within the limits of ORS 293.462, less previous amounts paid for the deliverable and any claims that OSMB has against County. In no event will OSMB be liable to County for any expenses related to termination of this Agreement or for anticipated profits. If previous amounts paid to County exceed the amount due to County under this Section 14.2, County shall promptly pay any excess to OSMB.

SECTION 15: RECOVERY OF OVERPAYMENTS

If payments to County under this Agreement, or any other agreement between OSMB and County, exceed the amount to which County is entitled, OSMB may, after notifying County in writing, withhold from payments due County under this Agreement, such amounts, over such periods of times, as are necessary to recover the amount of the overpayment.

SECTION 16: LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

EXCEPT FOR LIABILITY ARISING UNDER OR RELATED TO SECTION 11, NEITHER PARTY WILL BE LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR OTHER INDIRECT DAMAGES ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THE LIABILITY CLAIM IS BASED IN CONTRACT, TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE), STRICT LIABILITY, PRODUCT LIABILITY OR OTHERWISE. NEITHER PARTY WILL BE LIABLE FOR ANY DAMAGES OF ANY SORT ARISING SOLELY FROM THE TERMINATION OF THIS AGREEMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH ITS TERMS.

SECTION 17: TERMINATION

- **17.1** This Agreement may be terminated at any time by mutual written consent of the Parties.
- **17.2** OSMB may terminate this Agreement as follows:
 - **17.2.1** Upon 30 days advance written notice to County;
 - **17.2.2** Immediately upon written notice to County, if OSMB fails to receive funding, or appropriations, limitations or other expenditure authority at levels sufficient in OSMB's reasonable administrative discretion, to perform its obligations under this Agreement;
 - 17.2.3 Immediately upon written notice to County, if federal or state laws, rules, regulations or guidelines are modified or interpreted in such a way that OSMB's performance under this Agreement is prohibited or OSMB is prohibited from paying for such performance from the planned funding source;
 - **17.2.4** Immediately upon written notice to County, if County is in default under this Agreement and such default remains uncured 15 days after written notice thereof to County; or
 - **17.2.5** As otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement.
- **17.3** County may terminate this Agreement as follows:
 - **17.3.1** Immediately upon written notice to OSMB, if County fails to receive funding, or appropriations, limitations or other expenditure authority at levels sufficient in County's reasonable administrative discretion, to perform its obligations under this Agreement;
 - 17.3.2 Immediately upon written notice to OSMB, if federal or state laws, rules, regulations or guidelines are modified or interpreted in such a way that County's performance under this Agreement is prohibited or County is prohibited from paying for such performance from the planned funding source;
 - **17.3.3** Immediately upon written notice to OSMB, if OSMB is in default under this Agreement and such default remains uncured 15 days after written notice thereof to OSMB; or
 - **17.3.4** As otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement.
- 17.4 Upon receiving a notice of termination of this Agreement, County will immediately cease all activities under this Agreement, unless OSMB expressly directs otherwise in such notice. Upon termination, County will deliver to OSMB all documents, information, works-in-progress, Work Product and other property that are or would be deliverables under the Agreement. And upon OSMB's reasonable request, County will surrender all documents, research or objects or other tangible things needed to complete the work that was to have been performed by County under this Agreement.

SECTION 18: INSURANCE

County shall maintain insurance as set forth in Exhibit D, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

SECTION 19: NONAPPROPRIATION

OSMB's obligation to pay any amounts and otherwise perform its duties under this Agreement is conditioned upon OSMB receiving funding, appropriations, limitations, allotments, or other expenditure authority sufficient to allow OSMB, in the exercise of its reasonable administrative discretion, to meet its obligations under this Agreement. Nothing in this Agreement may be construed as permitting any violation of Article XI, section 7 of the Oregon Constitution or any other law limiting the activities, liabilities or monetary obligations of OSMB.

SECTION 20: AMENDMENTS

The terms of this Agreement may not be altered, modified, supplemented or otherwise amended, except by written agreement of the Parties.

SECTION 21: NOTICE

Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement, any notices to be given relating to this Agreement must be given in writing by facsimile, email, personal delivery, or postage prepaid mail, to a Party's Authorized Representative at the physical address, fax number or email address set forth in this Agreement, or to such other addresses as either Party may indicate pursuant to this Section 21. Any notice so addressed and mailed becomes effective five (5) days after mailing. Any notice given by personal delivery becomes effective when actually delivered. Any notice given by email becomes effective upon the sender's receipt of confirmation generated by the recipient's email system that the notice has been received by the recipient's email system. Any notice given by facsimile becomes effective upon electronic confirmation of successful transmission to the designated fax number.

SECTION 22: SURVIVAL

All rights and obligations of the Parties under this Agreement will cease upon termination of this Agreement, other than the rights and obligations arising under Sections 6,10, 11, 15, 16 and 22 hereof and those rights and obligations that by their express terms survive termination of this Agreement; provided, however, that termination of this Agreement will not prejudice any rights or obligations accrued to the Parties under this Agreement prior to termination.

SECTION 23: SEVERABILITY

The Parties agree that if any term or provision of this Agreement is declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be illegal or in conflict with any law, the validity of the remaining terms and provisions will not be affected, and the rights and obligations of the Parties will be

construed and enforced as if the Agreement did not contain the particular term or provision held to be invalid.

SECTION 24: COUNTERPARTS

This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, all of which when taken together shall constitute one agreement, notwithstanding that all Parties are not signatories to the same counterpart. Each copy of the Agreement so executed constitutes an original.

SECTION 25: COMPLIANCE WITH LAW

In connection with their activities under this Agreement, the Parties shall comply with all applicable federal, state and local law.

SECTION 26: INDEPENDENT CONTRACTORS

The Parties agree and acknowledge that their relationship is that of independent contracting parties and that County is not an officer, employee, or agent of the State of Oregon as those terms are used in ORS 30.265 or otherwise.

SECTION 27: INTENDED BENEFICIARIES

OSMB and County are the only parties to this Agreement and are the only parties entitled to enforce its terms. Nothing in this Agreement provides, is intended to provide, or may be construed to provide any direct or indirect benefit or right to third persons unless such third persons are individually identified by name herein and expressly described as intended beneficiaries of this Agreement.

SECTION 28: FORCE MAJEURE

Neither Party is responsible for any failure to perform nor any delay in performance of any obligations under this Agreement caused by fire, civil unrest, labor unrest, natural causes, or war, which is beyond that Party's reasonable control. Each Party shall, however, make all reasonable efforts to remove or eliminate such cause of failure to perform or delay in performance and shall, upon the cessation of the cause, diligently pursue performance of its obligations under this Agreement. OSMB may terminate this Agreement upon written notice to County after reasonably determining that the failure or delay will likely prevent successful performance of this Agreement.

SECTION 29: SECURITY INTEREST

County, in consideration of OSMB's provision of services described in Exhibit A, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged,

hereby grants OSMB a continuing security interest in and so pledges and assigns to OSMB all of the rights of County and all proceeds and products in the boats and equipment purchased pursuant to OSMB's authority under ORS 830.140, including, but not limited to this agreement ("Collateral"). County hereby irrevocably authorizes OSMB at any time and from time to time to file in any filing office in any Uniform Commercial Code jurisdiction any financing statements and amendments thereto to complete the attachment, perfection and first priority of, and the ability of OSMB to enforce, OSMB's security interest in the Collateral, including, but not limited to, causing OSMB's name to be noted as secured party on any certificate of title for a titled good. County will not, or will not offer to, sell or otherwise dispose of the Collateral or any interest in the Collateral except with receipt of OSMB's prior written approval. Upon the failure by County to keep, observe or perform any provision of this agreement, without any other notice to or demand upon County, OSMB shall have in any jurisdiction in which enforcement of this agreement is sought, in addition to all other rights and remedies, all rights, privileges, powers and remedies of a secured creditor provided by the Uniform Commercial Code and any additional rights and remedies which may be provided to a secured party in any jurisdiction in which the Collateral or a part t hereof is located, at law, in equity, or otherwise, including, without limitation, its right to take immediate possession of the Collateral.

SECTION 30: ASSIGNMENT AND SUCESSORS IN INTEREST

County may not assign or transfer its interest in this Agreement without the prior written consent of OSMB and any attempt by County to assign or transfer its interest in this Agreement without such consent will be void and of no force or effect. OSMB's consent to County's assignment or transfer of its interest in this Agreement will not relieve County of any of its duties or obligations under this Agreement. The provisions of this Agreement will be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Parties hereto, and their respective successors and permitted assigns.

SECTION 31: SUBCONTRACTS

County shall not, without OSMB's prior written consent, enter into any subcontracts for any of the work required of County under this Agreement. OSMB's consent to any subcontract will not relieve County of any of its duties or obligations under this Agreement.

County shall take all reasonable steps to cause its contractor(s) that are not units of local government as defined in ORS 190.003, if any, to indemnify, defend, save and hold harmless the State of Oregon and its officers, employees and agents ("Indemnitee") from and against any and all claims, actions, liabilities, damages, losses, or expenses (including attorneys' fees) arising from a tort (as now or hereafter defined in ORS 30.260) caused, or alleged to be caused, in whole or in part, by the negligent or willful acts or omissions of County's contractor or any of the officers, agents, employees or subcontractors of the contractor("Claims"). It is the specific intention of the parties that the Indemnitee shall, in all instances, except for Claims arising solely from the negligent or willful acts or omissions of the Indemnitee, be indemnified by the County's contractor from and against any and all Claims.

SECTION 32: TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE

Time is of the essence in County's performance of its obligations under this Agreement.

SECTION 33: MERGER, WAIVER

This Agreement and all exhibits and attachments, if any, constitute the entire agreement between the Parties on the subject matter hereof. There are no understandings, agreements, or representations, oral or written, not specified herein regarding this Agreement. No waiver or consent under this Agreement binds either Party unless in writing and signed by both Parties. Such waiver or consent, if made, is effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose given. EACH PARTY, BY SIGNATURE OF ITS AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE, HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT HAS READ THIS AGREEMENT, UNDERSTANDS IT, AND AGREES TO BE BOUND BY ITS TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

SECTION 34: RECORDS MAINTENANCE AND ACCESS

County shall maintain all financial records relating to this Agreement in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. In addition, County shall maintain any other records, books, documents, papers, plans, records of shipments and payments and writings of County, whether in paper, electronic or other form, that are pertinent to this Agreement in such a manner as to clearly document County's performance. All financial records, other records, books, documents, papers, plans, records of shipments and payments and writings of County, whether in paper, electronic or other form, that are pertinent to this Agreement, are collectively referred to as "Records." County acknowledges and agrees that OSMB and the Oregon Secretary of State's Office and the federal government and their duly authorized representatives will have access to all Records to perform examinations and audits and make excerpts and transcripts. County shall retain and keep accessible all Records for a minimum of six (6) years, or such longer period as may be required by applicable law, following termination of this Agreement, or until the conclusion of any audit, controversy or litigation arising out of or related to this Agreement, whichever date is later. Subject to foregoing minimum records retention requirement, County shall maintain Records in accordance with the records retention schedules set forth in OAR Chapter 166.

SECTION 35: HEADINGS

The headings and captions to sections of this Agreement have been inserted for identification and reference purposes only and may not be used to construe the meaning or to interpret this Agreement.

SECTION 36: ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS

County shall comply with the additional requirements set forth in Exhibit C, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

SECTION 37: AGREEMENT DOCUMENTS

This Agreement consists of the following documents, which are listed in descending order of precedence: this Agreement less all exhibits, attached Exhibit A (the Statement of Work), Exhibit B (Boating Safety Action Plan), Exhibit C (Federal Assurances), and Exhibit D (Insurances).

SECTION 38: SIGNATURES

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement as of the dates set forth below.

STATE OF OREGON acting by and through its State Marine Board

Larry Warren, Director	Date
Marion County Sheriff's Office	
See County Signature Page for County Signatures	
County Sheriff	Date
Signature	Date
Approved for Legal Sufficiency in accordance with	ORS 291.047
DOJ Attorney	 Date

SIGNATURE PAGE FOR 2025-27 MARINE LAW ENFORCEMENT CONTRACT - SO-6732-25 between MARION COUNTY and OREGON STATE MARINE BOARD

MARION COUNTY SIGNATURES BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS:

Chair		Date	
Commissioner		Date	
Commissioner		Date	
Authorized Signature:	Department Director or designee	Date	
Authorized Signature:	Chief Administrative Officer	Date	
Reviewed by Signature	: Marion County Legal Counsel	Date	
Reviewed by Signature	: Marion County Contracts & Procurement	Date	

EXHIBIT A

STATEMENT OF WORK

THE COUNTY AGREES TO:

- A. Enforce the applicable provisions of the Oregon Revised Statutes, Chapters 830 and 704 and Oregon Administrative Rules, Chapter 250.
- B. Investigate complaints of boating law violations and boating accidents as specified in the current version of the OSMB Policy and Procedures Manual, incorporated by reference herein.
- C. Alert the public to unsafe boating conditions.
- D. Assign duties under this agreement to personnel who have completed training and received certification at the Marine Law Enforcement Academy. Boating law enforcement personnel assigned by the County shall be mentally and physically capable of performing required duties. Standards of performance, discipline of officers and the control of personnel performing services pursuant to this agreement shall be the responsibility of the County. County agrees that assigned personnel shall wear a Coast Guard approved personal flotation device (life jacket) while on board a boat.
- E. Carry out the duties of 'Inspector' as defined in OAR 250-010-0660, to conduct boat inspections for aquatic invasive species as described in Oregon Revised Statute Chapter 830.589, 830.591, and Oregon Administrative Rule Chapter 250-010-0660.
- F. Provide law enforcement examinations of boats.
- G. Carry out all aspects of the Boating Safety Program: The Boating Safety Action Plan, Budget and Maintenance Schedule, described in Exhibit B, attached here to and incorporated by reference herein.
- H. Provide OSMB with a revised Boating Safety Program: The Boating Safety Action Plan, Budget and Maintenance Schedule, described in Exhibit B attached here to and incorporated by reference herein no later than April 1 for every year the Agreement is effective.
- I. Provide OSMB with monthly activity reports to the OSMB database by the end of each month.
- J. Send quarterly invoices to: Boating Safety Program Fiscal Coordinator, Oregon State Marine Board, and 435 Commercial St. NE, Salem, OR 97309. Invoices must be submitted within 45 days following the end of the quarter.
- K. Furnish and supply all necessary labor, supervision, equipment, communications,

- facilities and supplies necessary to provide the level of service required to fulfill this agreement.
- L. Submit all requests for boat and related equipment repairs, to which OSMB holds title, to OSMB for approval. Approval is also required for the vendor providing the services.

OSMB AGREES TO:

- A. Provide County an orientation to OSMB policies, regulations, and administrative rules necessary to meet the purpose of this agreement.
- B. Provide required training through the Marine Law Enforcement Academy held once a year.
- C. Provide funds for the purchase of patrol boats, required equipment, fuel, and boat maintenance.
- D. Provide access to and training for the use of OSMB's law enforcement database.
- E. Make payment to County within 45 days of receiving and approving invoice from County.



Exhibit B - Boating Safety Action Plan Amendment

2025-27 Marine Law Enforcement Contract Allocation Reductions

Agency: Marion County Sheriff's Office

Program Manager: Garrett Olson Phone: 503-983-5033

Amended Contract Hours (estimate)

Fiscal Year 2025 - 2026		
Patrol Hours:	988	
Program Hours:	777	
Total Hours:	1,765	

Amended Contract Hours (estimate)

Ameriaca Contract Trouts (Commute)		
Fiscal Year 2026 - 2027		
Patrol Hours:	988	
Program Hours:	777	
Total Hours:	1,765	

2025-2027 Amended Allocation Amount

Allocation	2025-27 Total	Per Fiscal Year
OSMB LE Allocation:	\$210,412.00	\$105,206.00
Willamette River Safety Patr	ols: \$93,983.00	\$46,991.50
Total:	\$304,395.00	\$152,197.50

2025-2027 Amended Program Budget Estimates

	OSMB	County/Agency Contribution
1. Personnel & Benefits	\$ 297,721.00	\$ 89,659.00
2. Operations & Maintenance	\$ 6,674.00	\$ 110,152.00
Total	\$ 304,395.00	\$ 199,811.00



Federal Fund Reduction Impact Statement (optional)

Guidance: Describe how the reduced funding will impact overall activities and program objectives.

A 30% reduction in our Marine Program budget will significantly decrease the number of operational hours we can allocate. Currently, our team consists of a full-time, year-round FTE Deputy, a seasonal Deputy, and two seasonal Marine Safety Officers. The new budget will fund approximately 1,765 hours—resulting in a shortfall of at least 315 hours for the full-time FTE Deputy position. It is important to note that the seasonal positions were already being funded through our local budget and are not directly affected.

This budget cut will directly impact community safety in several critical areas:

- Reduced Community Engagement: Fewer opportunities to deliver water safety presentations and public education efforts.
- Hazard Mitigation and Markers: Limited capacity to identify and mitigate waterway hazards or to maintain and place navigational markers.
- Inspection Services: Diminished ability to conduct vessel inspections and Hull Identification Number (HIN) verifications.
- Waterway Patrols: Significantly fewer patrol hours will reduce our ability to respond to immediate safety threats, enforce boating laws, and assist during emergencies.
- Coverage Gaps: With the reduced patrol capacity, our ability to provide adequate coverage across all regional waterways has been significantly impacted. Turner Lake, which has historically demonstrated a high rate of Personal Flotation Device (PFD) noncompliance, is expected to receive little to no enforcement presence during the operational period. Compounding this issue is the dissolution of the Polk County Marine Patrol Program, adding a significant increase in our areas of responsibility. As a result, we will be unable to allocate sufficient patrol hours to the Willamette River, compromising our ability to ensure public safety on one of the region's largest waterways.

This reduction in service will pose increased risks to public safety and decrease our ability to proactively manage and respond to marine incidents. Maintaining adequate patrol and outreach capacity is essential for safeguarding our community and waterways.

County/Agency Authorized Representative:

Nicholas Hunter Date: 2025.06.13 09:01:05 -07'00'	06/13/2025
Signature	Date
Nick Hunter - Sheriff	503-540-8063
Typed Name	Telephone

EXHIBIT C

OMB Approval No. 0348-0040

ASSURANCES - NON-CONSTRUCTION PROGRAMS

Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average 15 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information, including suggestions for reducing this burden, to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0348-0040), Washington, DC 20503.

PLEASE DO NOT RETURN YOUR COMPLETED FORM TO THE OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET. SEND IT TO THE ADDRESS PROVIDED BY THE SPONSORING AGENCY.

NOTE: Certain of these assurances may not be applicable to your project or program. If you have questions, please contact the awarding agency. Further, certain Federal awarding agencies may require applicants to certify to additional assurances. If such is the case, you will be notified.

As the duly authorized representative of the applicant, I certify that the applicant:

- Has the legal authority to apply for Federal assistance and the institutional, managerial and financial capability (including funds sufficient to pay the non-Federal share of project cost) to ensure proper planning, management and completion of the project described in this application.
- Will give the awarding agency, the Comptroller General of the United States and, if appropriate, the State, through any authorized representative, access to and the right to examine all records, books, papers, or documents related to the award; and will establish a proper accounting system in accordance with generally accepted accounting standards or agency directives.
- Will establish safeguards to prohibit employees from using their positions for a purpose that constitutes or presents the appearance of personal or organizational conflict of interest, or personal gain.
- Will initiate and complete the work within the applicable time frame after receipt of approval of the awarding agency.
- Will comply with the Intergovernmental Personnel Act of 1970 (42 U.S.C. §§4728-4763) relating to prescribed standards for merit systems for programs funded under one of the 19 statutes or regulations specified in Appendix A of OPM's Standards for a Merit System of Personnel Administration (5 C.F.R. 900, Subpart F).
- 6. Will comply with all Federal statutes relating to nondiscrimination. These include but are not limited to: (a) Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (P.L. 88-352) which prohibits discrimination on the basis of race, color or national origin; (b) Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, as amended (20 U.S.C. §§1681-1683, and 1685-1686), which prohibits discrimination on the basis of sex; (c) Section 504 of the Rehabilitation

- Act of 1973, as amended (29 U.S.C. §794), which prohibits discrimination on the basis of handicaps: (d) the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended (42 U.S.C. §§6101-6107), which prohibits discrimination on the basis of age; (e) the Drug Abuse Office and Treatment Act of 1972 (P.L. 92-255), as amended, relating to nondiscrimination on the basis of drug abuse; (f) the Comprehensive Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism Prevention, Treatment and Rehabilitation Act of 1970 (P.L. 91-616), as amended, relating to nondiscrimination on the basis of alcohol abuse or alcoholism; (g) §§523 and 527 of the Public Health Service Act of 1912 (42 U.S.C. §§290 dd-3 and 290 ee-3), as amended, relating to confidentiality of alcohol and drug abuse patient records; (h) Title VIII of the Civil Rights Act of 1968 (42 U.S.C. §§3601 et seq.), as amended, relating to nondiscrimination in the sale, rental or financing of housing; (i) any other nondiscrimination provisions in the specific statute(s) under which application for Federal assistance is being made; and, (j) the requirements of any other nondiscrimination statute(s) which may apply to the application.
- 7. Will comply, or has already complied, with the requirements of Titles II and III of the Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act of 1970 (P.L. 91-646) which provide for fair and equitable treatment of persons displaced or whose property is acquired as a result of Federal or federally-assisted programs. These requirements apply to all interests in real property acquired for project purposes regardless of Federal participation in purchases.
- Will comply, as applicable, with provisions of the Hatch Act (5 U.S.C. §§1501-1508 and 7324-7328) which limit the political activities of employees whose principal employment activities are funded in whole or in part with Federal funds.

Previous Edition Usable

Authorized for Local Reproduction

Standard Form 424B (Rev. 7-97) Prescribed by OMB Circular A-102

EXHIBIT D

INSURANCE

During the term of this agreement, the County shall provide insurance to cover all loss; damage or injury to the equipment purchased under this agreement, in an amount no less than the purchase price thereof. Such insurance shall be provided by the County through an insurer duly authorized to do business in the State of Oregon but may be provided by self-insurance. Any proceeds from insurance or self-insurance shall be applied to the repair or replacement of the damaged equipment unless the County received prior written direction or authorization from the OSMB to otherwise dispose of the proceeds.